$15,000 00 in elementary schools throughout the entire city, besides providing richer educational 

8,45000  opportunities for all children in the 128 schools involved, and this at a saving to the 
City of over $11,000,000. 

amended to make the amount read one million seven hundred and seventy-three 
thousand and forty dollars ($1,773,040), thereby rescinding the sum of seven 
hundred and thirty-nine thousand seven hundred dollars ($139,700) from said 
authorization. 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment July 3, 1917. 

JOSEPH HAAG, Secretarp. 
Committee on Education, Board of Estimate and Apportionment, June 28, 1917. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment:

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance to the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the Central Purchase Committee be and hereby is authorized and 
empowered to purchase forage, in the open market without public letting, to an 
amount not to exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), during the month of July, 
1917, for the use of the following departments: Bellevue and Allied Hospitals, De- 
partment of Correction, Department of Public Charities, Department of Parks, Man- 
hattan and Richmond; Department of Parks, The Bronx; Department of Parks,

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section IN 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
to the amount of twelve thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($12,750), the 
proceeds whereof to be used by the Commissioner of Correction for the purpose of 
meeting certain deficiencies: 
Code 

Number. 
2654 Forage and Veterinary Supplies 	  $8000 00 
2661 General Plant Supplies 	1,500 00 
2671 Shoeing and Boarding Horses  	750 00

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of Subdivision 8 of Section l 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
to the amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), the proceeds whereof to be 
used by the Commissioner of Public Charities for the purpose of meetuig deficiencies 

and anticipated deficiencies in various accounts for 1917 	 
Code 1958 Laundry, Cleaning and Disinfecting Supplies 
Code 1961 Botanical and Agricultural Supplies

[...]

is hereby authorized and empowered to purchase in the open market, without public 
letting, one three and one-half ton auto truck with closed body to be used by the 
New York School Lunch Committee for the transportation of food from the central 
kitchen to the associate schools, at a cost not to exceed four thousand three hundred 
dollars ($4,300). 

JOHN McCANN, JOHN F. McCOURT, ALEXAINDER S. DRESCHER, 
EDWARD \V. COX, MICHAEL J. HOGAN, PETER SCHWEICKERT, Com-
mittee on Public Letting. 

Department of Education, City of New York, Board of Education, Park Avenue 
and 59th Street, New York, April 26, 1917.

[...]

Jandous Electric Equipment Co., thirteen thousand seven hundred and 	The City of New York, Department of Docks and Ferries, Office of the Coin- 
twenty-five dollars ($13,725), for the City Hospital, and Croker Fire Protection En- missioner, Pier A, North River, June 27, 1917. 
gineering Co., twenty thousand eight hundred dollars ($20,800), for the Metropolitan Hon. FRANK L. DowLING, President Board of Aldermen, City Hall, Manhattan: 
Hospital. 	 Sir--On April 13, 1917, this Department requested the Commissioners of the 

JOHN McCANN, JOHN F. McCOURT, ALEXANDER S. DRESCHER, ED- Sinking Fund to have sold and removed the remaining portion of the pier at the

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 1:: of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is 
hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of four thousand three hundred and twenty dollars ($4,320), the proceeds 
whereof to be used by the Park Commissioner, Borough of Queens, for the purpose 
of repair of bridges in Forest Park. All obligations contracted for hereunder to be 
incurred on or before December 31, 1917.  

FRANCIS P. KENNEY, WM. P.

[...]

York Charter, the County Clerk of Bronx County be and he is hereby authorized 
and empowered to award contract, without public letting, for furnishing and installing 
counters, desks, tables, roller shelves, cases and cabinets (steel equipment), at an 
estimated cost of eight thousand six hundred dollars ($8,600). 

JOHN McCANN, WM. P. McGARRY, PATRICK H. SULLIVAN, JAMES J. 
BRO\\' NE, E:D\YARD W. COX, ALEXANDER S. DRESCHER, Committee on 
Public Letti►i:. 

County Clerk's Office, Bronx County, County Court House, New York, June 
21, 1917. 
Hon, Board of Aldermen, City of New York, New York City: